Developed technology 4,700 5
Customer contracts and related relationships 200 1.5
Goodwill 11,437
Net deferred tax liabilities (2,015 )
Total purchase price $14,462

For both business combinations, the excess of purchase consideration over the fair value of net tangible and
identifiable intangible assets acquired was recorded as goodwill. We believe the goodwill represents the synergies
expected from expanded market opportunities when integrating the acquired technologies with our offerings. The
goodwill balance for both business combinations is not deductible for income tax purposes. Acquisition-related costs
of $1.0 million are included in general and administrative expenses in our consolidated statements of comprehensive
loss.

The results of operations of both BrightPoint and ITapp have been included in our condensed consolidated financial
statements from their respective dates of purchase. These business combinations did not have a material impact on our
condensed consolidated financial statements, and therefore historical and pro forma disclosures have not been
presented.

(6) Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill balances are presented below (in thousands):

Carrying
Amount

Balance as of December 31, 2015 $55,669
Goodwill acquired 26,695
Foreign currency translation adjustments 2,061
Balance as of September 30, 2016 $84,425

Intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):
September 30, 2016
Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Developed technology $80,453 $(27,580 ) $52,873
Other 9,275 (1,422 ) 7,853
Total intangible assets $89,728 $(29,002 ) $60,726

Edgar Filing: ServiceNow, Inc. - Form 10-Q

23

December 31, 2015
Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Developed technology $58,144 $(17,463 ) $40,681
Other 3,695 (1,371 ) 2,324
Total intangible assets $61,839 $(18,834 ) $43,005

10

Edgar Filing: ServiceNow, Inc. - Form 10-Q

24

Amortization expense for intangible assets for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 was
approximately $4.3 million and $2.9 million, respectively, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and
2015 was approximately $10.9 million and $8.8 million, respectively.

(7)   Property and Equipment

Property and equipment, net consists of the following (in thousands):

September
30, December 31,

2016 2015

Computer equipment and software $238,661 $180,197
Leasehold improvements 35,418 31,659
Furniture and fixtures 29,981 26,017